Sponsored by: Burnett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2009-126

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PURCHASE "EZ DOCK" FLOATING DOCKS AND GANGWAYS FROM NATIONWIDE DISTRIBUTING, INC. FOR THE DINGHY DOCKING FACILITY AT BOOT KEY HARBOR CITY MARINA, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$128,920.45; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon Marina ("City") wishes to acquire additional dinghy and service dockage to service its existing and future customer needs; and

WHEREAS, the existing floating dock and dinghy docks at the Marina were manufactured by EZ Dock; and

WHEREAS, the City would like to purchase EZ Dock products for the proposed additional dinghy docking and service dock facility directly from the dealer, Nationwide Distributing, Inc as a sole source provider; and

WHEREAS, under the City's Purchasing Policies and Guidelines, the City may waive a competitive procurement if purchasing from a sole source provider;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** The City Council hereby approves the purchase of floating docks and gangways from the distributor of EZ Docks; Nationwide Distributing, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$128,920.45 for the dinghy docking facility at Boot Key Harbor City Marina.
- **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 8th day of September, 2009.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Mike Cipque

AYES:

Snead, Ramsay, Worthington, Vasil, Cinque

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney